December 2022. The decrease was mainly due to the increase in total equity of RM12.7 million
from RM72.8 million as at 31 December 2021 to RM85.5 million as at 31 December 2022 as a
result of increase in retained earnings as at 31 December 2022.

Our Group’s gearing ratio remained relatively constant at 0.1 time as at 31 December 2023, as
compared to 31 December 2022.

[ The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank ]

282284

Registration No. 202301013791 (1507713-V) Registration No. 202301013791 (1507713-V)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

12.5 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below sets out our Group’s capitalisation and indebtedness based on the unaudited
management account as at 3 March 2024 and giving effect to the completion of our IPO and the
use of proceeds from our Public Issue as set out in Section 4.5 of this Prospectus having occurred
on 3 March 2024. The pro forma financial information below does not represent our actual
capitalisation and indebtedness as at 3 March 2024 and is provided for illustrative purposely only.

 Unaudited As adjusted
 As at

3 March 2024
After our IPO, Listing and

use of proceeds
 RM’000 RM’000
Indebtedness
Current
Secured and guaranteed
Term loans 1,526 1,526
Lease liabilities(1) 328 328

Unsecured and unguaranteed
Lease liabilities(2) 1,388 1,388

Non-current
Secured and guaranteed
Term loans 16,271 16,271
Lease liabilities(1) 373 373

Unsecured and unguaranteed
Lease liabilities(2) 7,888 7,888

Total indebtedness  27,774 27,774

Capitalisation

Equity attributable to

owners of our Company 130,840 241,211

Total capitalisation and

indebtedness 158,614 268,985

Notes:

(1) Comprising hire purchase.

(2) Comprising lease liabilities for right-of-use assets.

[ The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank ]

283285

Registration No. 202301013791 (1507713-V) Registration No. 202301013791 (1507713-V)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

12.6 ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND AUDIT QUALIFICATION

There are no accounting policies which are peculiar to our Group because of the nature of the
business and industry which we are involved in. For further details on the accounting policies of our
Group, see Note 3 of the Accountants’ Report as set out in Section 13 of this Prospectus. The
Accountants’ Report did not contain any audit qualification for the FY Under Review.

12.7 IMPACT OF GOVERNMENT, ECONOMIC, FISCAL OR MONETARY POLICIES

There were no government, economic, fiscal or monetary policies or factors which have materially

[…]

RM4.95 million, RM3.59 million will be charged to Retained Earnings Account and
the remaining RM1.36 million will be capitalised in Share Capital upon listing as
these are directly attributable expenses relating to the new issuance of shares.

The utilisation of proceeds will have the following impact on the audited statement
of financial position of Feytech Holdings as at 31 December 2023:

Effects on Effects on
Total Assets Total Equity

RM'000 RM'000

Cash and bank balances 4,949 -
Share capital - 1,360
Retained earnings - 3,589

4,949 4,949

Decrease

303

Registration No. 202301013791 (1507713-V) Registration No. 202301013791 (1507713-V)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

287

12.14 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF THE PRO FORMA
COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023

FEYTECH HOLDINGS BERHAD

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Financial Position 13

3. PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF
FEYTECH HOLDINGS BERHAD (CONTINUED)

3.2 (Continued)

3.2.3 Movements in share capital and reserves are as follows:

Number of Reorganisation Translation Retained
shares Amount Reserve Reserve Earnings Total
'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Audited statament of
   financial position as at # & - - (3,149) (3,149)
   31 December 2023

Arising from the
  Acquisitions and
  Share Split 699,875 87,484 (85,743) 200 108,941 110,882

As per Pro Forma I 699,875 87,484 (85,743) 200 105,792 107,733

Arising from the
   Public Issue and

Offer for Sale 143,325 114,660 - - - 114,660

As per Pro Forma II 843,200 202,144 (85,743) 200 105,792 222,393

Arising from Utilisation
of Proceeds - (1,360) - - (3,589) (4,949)

As per Pro Forma III 843,200 200,784 (85,743) 200 102,203 217,444

Share Capital

Note:
& RM1
# 1 share

304

Registration No. 202301013791 (1507713-V) Registration No. 202301013791 (1507713-V)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

287

12.14 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF THE PRO FORMA
COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023

FEYTECH HOLDINGS BERHAD

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Financial Position 14

3. PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF
FEYTECH HOLDINGS BERHAD (CONTINUED)

3.2 (Continued)

3.2.4 Movements in cash and bank balances are as follows:

RM'000

Audited as at 31 December 2023 &

Arising from the Acquisitions and Share Split 42,520

As per Pro Forma I 42,520

Arising from Public Issue and Offer for Sale 114,660